

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DENARD ROBINSON; BRAYLON
EDWARDS; MICHAEL MARTIN; SHAWN
CRABLE, Individually and on behalf of
themselves and former University of
Michigan football players similarly situated,

Case No.: 24-12355
Honorable Terrence G. Berg

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION aka "NCAA", BIG TEN
NETWORK "aka" BTN, and the BIG TEN
CONFERENCE, INC.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO STAY PROCEEDINGS (ECF. NO. 39)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....v

Issues Presented.....vii

Preface.....1

Introduction.....1

Legal Standards.....4

Argument.....6

**I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO TRANSFER UNDER
 28 U.S.C. § 1404(A).....6**

 A. Deference Is Due To Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum6

 B. Locus of Operative Facts/Ease of Accessing Sources of Proof
 Supports a Michigan Venue7

 C. Convenience of Witnesses Strongly Favors Michigan
 Venue.....8

 D. Interests of Justice Weigh Heavily in Favor of Michigan
 Venue.....12

 E. Preventing Forum Shopping and Ensuring Fair Access to
 Justice Favors Michigan Venue.....14

**II. THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE DOES NOT MANDATE
 TRANSFER.15**

**III. DEFENDANTS’ REQUESTED STAY IS UNJUSTIFIED AND
 WOULD SEVERELY PREJUDICE PLAINTIFFS.....18**

 A. The Legal Standard.....19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

B. The Chalmers Litigation Does Not Resolve the Claims in This
Case and a Stay Only Serves to Prejudice Plaintiffs.20

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....23

Certificate of Service.....24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co., Inc. v. U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49, 65 (2013)	14
<i>Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2016)	15, 17
<i>B.E. Technology, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 926 (W.D. Tenn. 2013)	8, 14
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Chao v. Fleming</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	19
<i>Cheshire Hunt, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 216 (2020)	21
<i>DISC Env't Servs., Inc. v. Usher Oil Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ohio 2018).	6
<i>First Financial Bank v Knapschaefer</i> , 697 F.Supp.3d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2023)	5-6, 8
<i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>IFL Grp. Inc. v. World Wide Flight Serv., Inc.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	12
<i>Markel Am. Ins. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 776 (N.D.Ill.2011)	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases

NanoLogix, Inc. v. Novak,
2013 WL 6443376, (N.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2013)21

Pacesetter Sys., Inc. v. Medtronic, Inc.,
678 F.2d 93, 95 (9th Cir. 1982)17

Perfecta Prods., Inc. v. Expedite Prods., Inc.,
2011 WL 1527321 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2011)20

Statue

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)passim
